
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 January 2012 
 
To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder 
 
 John Batchelor Opposition Spokesman 
 James Hockney Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 23 
JANUARY 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 November 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
3. Capital and Revenue Estimates 2012/13 (Key)  5 - 18 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. MELBOURN Parish Plan    
 The Leader is requested to approve the attached Parish Plan. John 

Travis, Chairman of the Parish Plan Steering Committee will be in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Due to the size and content, the Parish Plan is available to view as part of 
the agenda pack on the Council’s website at 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings. Copies of the Plan will be available at the 
meeting. 

 

   
5. Appointments to Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic Planning Board   19 - 20 
 To make up to three appointments to the Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Planning Board.  A paper from Cambridgeshire Together is attached for 
information. 

   
6. Grants Review Process   21 - 34 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Community Chest Grants - Update   35 - 50 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Forward Plan   51 - 52 
 The Portfolio Holder will maint
[...]
ng in any format or use of social media to 
bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all 
attendees and visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent 
/ vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

James Hockney  
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

 - 
 

Councillors Dr David Bard, Lynda Harford, Deborah Roberts and Bunty Waters were also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers: 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Richard Hales  
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community & Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning & New Communities 
Jo Minutolo Resource Officer 
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2011 were agreed as a correct record.  

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 4 – Waterbeach: Farmland and Museum’s Forward and Business Plans and 
Funding Arrangements 
 
The Leader reported that he had not yet succeeded in appointing a Member Champion for 
Museums. 

  
10. GIRTON: PARISH PLAN 
 
 It was noted that unfortunately a representative from the Parish Council was unable to 

attend the meeting to present the Parish Plan, however, one of the local Members for 
Girton, Councillor Douglas de Lacey, in a communication to the Leader, commended the 
Plan to him. 
 
The Leader, APPROVED the Girton Parish Plan as presented to the meeting. 
 
Due to the uncertainty of the future of the Local Strategic Partnerships Board  (LSP) where 
Parish Plans had previously been presented, it was proposed by Cllr James Hockney and 
subsequently AGREED that all future Parish Plans be presented to the Leader for 
approval. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 17 November 2011 

 
  
11. NEW COMMUNITIES CAPITAL GRANTS 
 
 The Leader, 

 
(a) APPROVED the following Community Facility Grants: 

 
• Regeneration of Recreation Ground including Play Area for Thriplow Recreation 

Ground Committee - £18,000 
• Extension of Village Hall for storage and relaying of car park for Horningsea 

Village Hall Trust - £8,000 
• Storage building for village hall, Comberton Village Hall Trust - £2,000 
• New play equipment on play area for Eltisley Parish Council - £1,207 
• Refurbishment of play area for Foxton Play Area Improvement Group - £12,500 
• Improvements to the village hall for Fowlmere Recreation Group and Village Hall 

- £3,000. The applicant was encouraged to apply for a further grant during Phase 
2 of the project 

• Improvements to the play area for Fowlmere Parish Council - £1,100 
• Re-de
[...]
 it will receive 
the outstanding Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) money totalling £57k from the 
County Council to cover overspends incurred supporting Local Strategic partnership (LSP) 
projects. The monies would be used for the remaining 2011/12 financial year and 2012/13. 
 
It was proposed that regular press releases on the Council’s website would be undertaken 
when grants had been approved, giving details and the amount awarded. 
 
Referring to the application form example contained in the agenda, concern was 
expressed that a newly formed organisation might be unable to provide up-to-date copies 
of their accounts. In response, the Leader was informed that additional wording would be 
included in the form to the effect that applicants would be advised to speak to either the 
Corporate Manager, Community & Customers Services or the Partnerships Officer, prior 
to completing the form. It was also noted that most organisations should be able to 
produce income and expenditure accounts. 
 
The Leader, 
 
(a) NOTED the process for Community Chest grants as outlined in paragraph 7 of the 

Page 3



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 17 November 2011 

covering report and the applications received to date as reproduced in Appendix D 
to the report,  

 
(b) ENDORSED the approaches set out in paragraph 10 of the covering report 

regarding the funding of the Community Chest scheme for 2011/12 and 2012/13 
and paragraph 11 of the covering report regarding the proactive advertising of 
grant awards, and 

 
(c)       AGREED that approval of Community Chest grants would be reported to his 
            Portfolio Holder meetings. 

  
14. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q2 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services presented the report and 

informed the Leader that the information omitted from Appendix B, the CorVu Scorecard 
had now been updated. It was particularly noted that Action B1/4 – Plan for growing older 
population was on target and action SF770 – External funding (£’s) in Grants programme 
would be updated following the meeting. All remaining actions were on target. 
 
Referring to action SX016 – No. of completed Community Led Plans, the Leader was 
advised that the Community Liaison Support Officer would be asking all parish councils if it 
was their intention to prepare a Plan for their parish. At the request of the Leader, 
Neighbourhood plans would be considered for inclusion in that action. 
 
The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) reported that Citizen Advice 
Bureaux grants had been paid. 
 
It was noted that against a profiled budget of £160,720, expenditure and commitments to 
date totalled £159,760; it was anticipated that the budgets would be fully spent by the end 
of the financial year. 
 
The Leader NOTED both the performance and financial expenditure for the quarter ended 
30 September 2011. 

  
15. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The contents of the Forward Plan were noted with the following additions: 

 
• Meeting dates 2012/13 to 19 January meeting 
• Update on Community Chest grants to every meeting 

  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 10am on 19 January 2012.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 23 January 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR 2012/13 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Leader to consider the Revenue Estimates 

for 2012/13 and the Capital Programme up to 2016/17, relating to services within the 
Leader’s Portfolio.  

 
2. This is not a key decision; however, the report presents the relevant estimates for 

endorsement by the portfolio holder, prior to being included as part of the overall 
estimates to be presented to Cabinet and confirmed by Council in February 2012. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Leader: 

 
(a) endorses the Revenue Estimates for 2012/13 and the Capital Programme up 

to 2016/17, relating to services within the Leader’s Portfolio, and recommends 
them for consideration by Cabinet;  

(b) approves the Capital Expenditure Proposal Form relating to Community 
Grants for inclusion in the Capital Programme.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The draft estimates for all the services of the Council need to be considered and 

endorsed by the relevant portfolio holders, in order to be collated and presented to 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 6 February 2012 and to Cabinet on 9 
February 2012.  The final approval of the estimates and the levels of council tax and 
rents will be decided by the Council on 23 February 2012. 

 
Background 

 
5. The estimates for the Leader’s Portfolio form part of the overall considerations for the 

Council’s annual budget setting exercise and include Voluntary Sector Grants and 
Community Strategy.  (Community Safety, previously under this portfolio, was 
transferred to the Policy & Performance Portfolio in May 2011.) 
 

6. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Staffing and Central 
Overhead Accounts Estimates on 20 December 2011.  The recharges approved at 
that meeting are shown as “Central, Departmental and Support Services” in the 
detailed estimates attached and the analysis reflects the current service structure.  It 
should be noted that, as all the recharges have already been approved, individual 
portfolio holders cannot amend them. 

 
7. The estimates for each portfolio are being reported to the relevant portfolio holder.  

These estimates will then be summarised in a report for examination by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee on 6 February 2012, consideration by Cabinet on 9 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



February 2012 and finally presentation to the Council on 23 February 2012 for 
confirmation of the estimates and levels of council tax and rents. 

 
8. The Revenue
[...]
ed estimate to 
represent the potential use of LPSA monies on strategic projects yet to be 
identified.   

(d) Government Funding: £70,000 has been included in the 2011/12 revised 
estimate: £27,000 to support Community Chest grants (paragraph 12 (a) 
above); and £43,000 for strategic projects (see paragraph 12 (c) above).  
£30,000 has been included in the 2012/13 estimate for further support of 
Community Chest grants (paragraph 12 (b) above). 

 
16. Central, Departmental and Support Services: The variances result from changes in 

responsibilities within the Partnerships Team (Communities & Customer Services) 
and Planning Policy (Planning Services) and the timing of Internal Audit reviews 
(Corporate Services). 
 
CAPITAL ESTIMATES: REVISED 2011/12 AND ESTIMATES 2012/13 TO 2016/17 

 
17. The Capital Programme for this portfolio, attached at Appendix B, is for Community 

Grants, comprising several grant schemes previously under other portfolios:   
(a) grants previously under the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio:  

(i) Village Sports Facilities Grants (notional allocation £100,000); 
(ii) Community Facilities Grants (£100,000); and 
(iii) Arts Capital Grants (£40,000). 

(b) grants previously under the Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change 
Planning Portfolio: 
(i) Historic Building (including War Memorials) and Conservation Area 

Enhancement Scheme Grants (£42,600); 
(ii) Wildlife Enhancement Scheme Grants (£10,500); and 
(iii) Tree and Hedge Partnership/Parish Planting Grants (£14,500). 

 
Funding for these grants is currently met from Capital Receipts; however, the overall 
Capital Programme for the Council will be subject to further consideration by Cabinet 
and Council, due to the shortfall of capital funding in future years.  Both the 
expenditure and funding could, therefore, be subject to change. 
 

18. In order that all significant capital items may be evaluated consistently across the 
Council, items in the Capital Programme for 20
[...]
ers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Estimates files within Accountancy Services 
 

Contact Officer:  John Garnham – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX A

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

Actual Estimate Revised Estimate
2010/2011 2011/2012 2011/2012 2012/2013

£ £ £ £

NET EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

173,287 Voluntary Sector Grants 178,240 181,410 173,290

182,926 Community Strategy 139,060 136,780 160,360

356,213 TOTAL NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 317,300 318,190 333,650
(carried to General Fund Summary)

Analysis of Total Net Expenditure

201,166 Direct Costs 164,950 172,150 183,000
155,047 Recharges from Staffing and Overhead Accounts 152,350 146,040 150,650

356,213 TOTAL NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 317,300 318,190 333,650

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - GENERAL FUND 

(at outturn prices, with grants adjusted to commitments basis)

Actual Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
2010/2011 2011/2012  2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Leader's Portfolio

302,196 Community Grants 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600

302,196 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600 307,600

Financed by:

(302,196) Capital Receipts (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600)

(302,196) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600) (307,600)

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX C 
 

Proposals for Capital Projects Greater than £25,000 
(For inclusion in the draft Capital Programme for the financial years 2012/13 – 2016/17) 

 
1 Service Planning & New Communities 
2 Service Manager Corporate Manager 
3 Brief Details of 

Proposal Community Grants Programme 
 4    Costs (all, £000s) 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 T
[...]
cy issues would remain within the constituent local 
authorities, the CJSPB would be the primary means by which the authorities fulfil 
their ‘duty to co-operate’ in line with the statutory requirements of the forthcoming 
Localism Act.  All meetings would be open to the public and agenda papers, and 
minutes of each previous meeting, would be published at least five days before 
each meeting. 

 
2.6 The CJSPB would be supported by the JSPU, and by Cambridgeshire Chief 

Planning Officers (CCPOs).  CCPOs would co-ordinate the secondment of staff 
time to support the work of the JSPU as necessary.  CCPOs will also report 
quarterly to PSB to ensure that Chief Executives are fully informed about 
emerging strategic planning issues. 

 
2.7 Proposed terms of reference for the CJSPB would be developed prior to its first 

meeting.  It is assumed the Group would elect a Chair when they first meet and 
would probably meet quarterly or as needed. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the above governance arrangements be agreed and arrangements made to 

call a meeting of the proposed CJSPB when appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 23 January 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager (Community & Customer Services) 
  

 
 

GRANTS REVIEW  
 

Purpose 
 

1. To outline proposed changes to the existing grant schemes in place across the 
Council. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Leader agrees to the proposal for streamlining the Council’s existing grant 

schemes as outlined in the report for implementation from April 2012.  
 
Reason for recommendation 

 
4. A grants review is necessary for the improvement and streamlining of grants 

allocated to individuals, voluntary and community organisations and parish councils.  
A transparent, clearly defined and robust process will ensure that duplication is 
further limited and that Council Aims are
[...]
y sits outside the existing grants application process as it is not currently 
administered through a grant giving process, i.e. organisations/agencies do not apply 
for funding against set criteria, rather they are approached by service areas to deliver 
a service on behalf of the authority. Examples of these are given below: 
 
• Parish Paths 
• Archaeology 
• Parish Planning 
• Young People's Work 
• Museum 
• Travel for Work 
• Arts Development Managers 

 
9. Discussions are required with each service area administering this funding to ensure 

that Value for Money (VfM) is being achieved; there are clear links to the 3 A’s and 
that there are synergies between this and the grants scheme. It is suggested that the 
proposed way forward for each of these examples should be outlined to the Leader’s 
Portfolio Holder meeting in March 2012.   

 
10. Following the reorganisation of grant schemes, practical changes to the existing 

process are necessary including the development of an online grants ‘portal’ to 
receive applications, criteria linked more explicitly to the Council’s 3A’s and common 
application forms (where possible).  More information on progress within these areas 
is given below. 

 
Decision making process 

 
11. It is proposed that all service support and capital grants should be approved by the 

Leader as part of their regular Portfolio Holder meetings. Each of these grant 
schemes will be subject to individual timescales, which are outlined in Appendix B. It 
is proposed that reports to the PFH meeting should make recommendations as to 
which grants should be awarded and at what level. Similarly the reports should 
highlight which applications are not recommended for approval, together with clear 
reasons why. Each of these grant schemes will have a designated budget. Although 
notional allocations will be included for the capital grants scheme it is proposed that it 
will be treated as one budget with the usual provisions for money to be vired across in 
the usual way. 
 

12. The only exception to this decision making process is the Community Chest which, 
due to the nature and level of the grants, will be approved by the Leader and one 
other member of Cabinet outside of the Portfolio Holder meeting. A decision notice 
outlining the grants made will then be published in line with existing requirements. 
This process has worked well in the pilot phase of the scheme and it is proposed that 
it should continue. A process chart has been developed for this (attached as 
Appendix C). 

Page 22



13. It is proposed that, for simplicity and urgency reasons, all capital grants of under 
£1,000 should be approved in the same way as Community Chest grants, i.e. outside 
of a formal PFH meeting by way of approval by the Leader and one other member of 
Cabinet. 
 
Accessibility 

 
14. It is proposed that all grants should be accessed through a grants ‘portal’ on the 

SCDC website. This will include links to all of the 3 schemes outlined above, giving 
clear guidance on the application processes, timetables for applications to be made 
and contact details for further information. As part of this simplification of the 
application process and increased accessibility, work has been undertaken to 
develop common application forms and criteria for each scheme. It is also proposed 
that when applications are submitted through the ‘portal’ they will come through to a 
specific nominated contact. This will ensure consistency of approach and co-
ordination. Work is continuing to develop this ‘portal’ so that it is ready for launch in 
April 2012. Appendix D outlines an indicative view of what the portal will look like.  
  
Co-ordination 

 
15. It is proposed that a central record of all grants awarded across the authority 

throughout the year should be maintained to ensure that we have a clear view, at any 
one time, of what organisations/groups/individuals have been supported by the 
authority. The development of the portal and generic e-mail address outlined above 
and the common decision making process will assist in this task. 
   
Publicity 

 
16. In terms of proactive publicity, it is proposed that details of all grants awarded should 

be recorded on the website. A regular press release should also be issued detailing 
how much funding has been awarded, to which organisations and outlining any 
opportunities to see the funding ‘in action’ (through photo opportunities, interviews 
with recipient organisations etc). This will be supplemented by individual, ad hoc 
press releases (including photographs) when appropriate. 

 
17. Initial investigations have been made into the benefits of using GRANTfinder as part 

of the refreshed grant framework. This is a software tool that would enable the 
authority to search the GRANTfinder database for available grant funding in real time. 
This would be on behalf of external organisations/groups/individuals and also a 
mechanism for SCDC to identify and apply for external funding. It is proposed that a 
further report will be brought to the Leader’s PFH meeting in March outlining the full 
benefits and costs of this approach.     

 
Considerations 

 
18. South Cambridgeshire District Council is a signatory to the Cambridgeshire Compact 

and as such, any review of grants and emerging decisions should be undertaken with 
a view to remaining Compact compliant at all times.  

 
19. In some cases, multi-agency joint monitoring meetings take place where more than 

one statutory organisation funds a voluntary or community sector organisation.  Joint 
monitoring ensures that double funding does not occur and means that if one 
statutory organisation makes a change to its grant funding the impact upon another 
organisation can be limited.  The elite athletes grants are currently awarded by a multi 
–agency panel.  

Page 23



20. It is rare that a voluntary or community sector organisation receives a grant from 
more than one grant sc
[...]
apital New Comms

Scheme Opens 01/10/12 Ongoing Ongoing
Scheme Closes 21/12/12 Ongoing* Ongoing
Applications Assessed 31/01/13 Ongoing March & Sept

* applications dealt with on first come first served basis and scheme closes when funds run out.

Page 29



Community Chest

01/04/12
Ongoing*
Ongoing

Community chest

01/04/13
Ongoing*
Ongoing

Page 30



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\6\AI00043690\$dtecv4ya.doc 

Unsuccessful? 

Successful? 

Appendix C 

Application & supporting 
documents received  

 

Check application and 
supporting documents 

Acknowledge receipt within 10 
working days (and request 

additional supporting 
documents where required) 

Additional information 
provided 

Scan application form  
(if hard copy) 

Record details onto monitoring 
spreadsheet 

Write to applicant with decision 
(and conditions where 

successful)  

Decision made and signed by 
Leader and one other member 

of Cabinet (formally recorded on 
Decision Sheet & monitoring 

spreadsheet) 

Receive agreement of conditions 

Pass payment details to Finance 

Receive evaluation within 3 
months of project completion 

Send letter and evaluation form 
to projects between 9 & 12 

months of award being made  

Close file 

COMMUNITY CHEST PROCESS 
Page 31



Page 32

This page is left blank intentionally.



  Appendix D 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 23 January 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Operational Services / Corporate Manager, Community 

and Customer Services 
 

 
COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2011-12 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide a summary of the decisions made to allocate Community Chest grants, 

since the scheme’s inception in October 2011. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, it is for information only.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Leader notes the information contained in the report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
[...]
 Decision / Monitoring Paul Howes Kathryn Hawkes Y 01.12.1
1 

        
19 Apr 12 Community Chest Grants Udate  Decision Paul Howes Kathryn Hawkes  23.12.1

1 
        

17 May 12 Community Chest Grants - Update  Decision / Monitoring Paul Howes Kathryn Hawkes Y 01.12.1
1 

        
July 2012 Service Improvements & Financial 

Performance 2011/12  – Q4 
 Monitoring Paul Howes Richard May / 

John Garnham 
Y 15.04.1

1 
 Community Chest Grants - Update  Decision / Monitoring Paul Howes Kathryn Hawkes Y 01.12.1

1 
        

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Capital and Revenue Estimates 2012/13
	Cap & Rev Ests - app A
	Cap & Rev Ests - App B
	Cap & Rev Ests - app C

	5 Appointments to Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic Planning Board
	6 Grants Review Process
	Grants Review - app A
	Grants Review - app B
	Grants Review - app C
	Grants Review - app D

	7 Community Chest Grants - Update
	Comm Chest Grants - app 1
	Grants Review - app 2
	Community Chest Grants - app 3

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Monday, 23 January 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

James Hockney 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Batchelor 
 

Also in attendance: Val Barrett and Jose Hales 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Hawkes Partnerships Officer 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
 
Alan Brett, John Pooley and John Travis were also in attendance to present the Melbourn Parish 
Plan. 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in item 5 of the 

agenda as the Chairman of Linton Action for Youth a group which had benefited from 
grants from the Council. Notwithstanding this interest Councillor Batchelor remained in the 
room and participated in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Batchelor declared a general personal but not prejudicial interest as a County 
Councillor. Notwithstanding this interest Councillor Batchelor remained in the room and 
participated in discussions. 

  
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
19. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2012/13 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) presented this report on the 

Revenue Estimates for 2012/13 and the Capital Programme up to 2016/17, relating to 
services within the Leader’s Portfolio. A revised report was circulated at the meeting, 
which included updated figures following a revision of the estimates. 
 
Cambridgeshire Community Foundation 
It was noted that £43,000 had been included in the 2011/12 revised estimates, which was 
to be paid into the Cambridgeshire Community Foundation by the end of the financial 
year. The Foundation was expected to then identify its priorities and allocate its funds by 
June 2012. The Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 
would be meeting to finalise these arrangements. 
 
Community Transport 
The Leader expressed concern that the funding for the £8,500 included in the Community 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Monday, 23 January 2012 

Transport budget still needed to be identified. The Principal Accountant (General Fund 
and Projects) agreed to report back on this issue. 
 
Capital estimates 
It was noted that whilst the Capital Programme could currently be funded by Capital 
Receipts, a shortfall was predicted for future years due to a decrease in Capital Receipts. 
The Council would have to consider changes to expenditure and funding in the future.  
 
The Leader 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET The revenue and capital estimates for 2012/13 and 

the Capital Programme up to 2016/17, relating to 
services within the Leader’s Portfolio. 

 
AGREED The Capital Expenditure Proposal Form relating to 

Community Grants for inclusion in the Capital 
Programme. 

  
20. MELBOURN PARISH PLAN 
 
 This item was discussed before item 3. 

 
The Leader welcomed Cllr Alan Brett, Cllr John Pooley and John Travis and invited them 
to present the Melbourn Parish Plan. They began by thanking the Council for supporting 
the project through funding and advice, with particular thanks extended to the Community 
Support Liaison Officer. 
 
The following facts were noted: 
• The Plan was timely, as the previous Plan had been completed in the 1970s. 
• The Plan had been completed on time and within budget. 
• 2,100 questionnaires had been sent out by 75 volunteers who had also managed 

to ensure a return rate of 52%. 
• Melbourn had a population of 4,750, with 2,100 homes. 
• There was a good housing mix, with approximately 25% social housing. 
• The village had a primary school and village college. 
• Melbourn had over 100 businesses, which had a combined turnover of 

approximately £250 million and employed over a 1,000 people. 
 
New village hall 
Councillor Jose Hales explained that the Parish Council was liaising with Hundred 
Housing over the possible construction of a new village hall in order to provide a central 
meeting place for the community. 
 
Traffic and travel 
It was noted that public transport to and from Royston and Cambridge stopped in the early 
evening.  
 
Councillor Hales asked the Leader to support the Parish Council in its request for funding 
from the County Council for the construction of a crossing point. 
 
Implementation of the Action Plan 
It was explained that the reason why timescales for the various actions were so 
challenging was to ensure that the momentum generated by the Parish Plan was not lost. 
 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Monday, 23 January 2012 

The Leader AGREED the Melbourn Parish Plan as presented at the meeting. 
  
21. APPOINTMENTS TO CAMBRIDGESHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 
 The Leader presented this item, which requested that the Council appoint three members 

to the newly appointed Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic Planning Board. The Leader 
 
AGREED To appoint Councillors Ray Manning and Tim Wotherspoon to the 

Cambridgeshire Joint Strategic Planning Board, with Councillors Nick 
Wright and Peter Topping as substitutes. 

 
The Leader requested that the Liberal Democrat announce their nomination to the Board 
at the next meeting of Council. 

  
22. GRANTS REVIEW PROCESS 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services, presented this report which 

outlined proposed changes to the existing grant schemes in place across the Council. 
 
Fewer Portfolio Holder meetings 
The Leader supported the plan to ensure that all capital grants of less than £1,000 should 
be approved outside Portfolio Holder meetings by the Leader and one other Portfolio 
Holder. It was noted that this could reduce the number of Portfolio Holder meetings. 
 
Grant finding software 
It was noted that a report would be taken to the Leader’s next Portfolio Holder meeting in 
March to discuss the possible benefits of using GRANTfinder, which would enable the 
authority to search a database for available grant funding. It was suggested that the 
software should be purchased if it could secure funding in excess of its cost. 
 
Partnership grants 
The Leader requested that a report be taken to his next Portfolio Holder’s meeting on 
partnership grants, detailing the grants to agencies that do not apply for funding against 
set criteria, but deliver a service on behalf of the authority. 
 
The Leader 
 
AGREED to the proposal for streamlining the Council’s existing grant schemes as 

outlined in the report for implementation from April 2012. 
  
23. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS - UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services presented this report, 

which summarised the decisions made to allocate Community Chest grants, since the 
schemes inception in October 2011. 
 
The Leader expressed his support for the scheme, which contributed relatively small 
amounts of funding to make a real difference for communities within the District. 
 
The Leader NOTED the report. 

  
24. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Leader examined the Forward Plan, which listed the items to be discussed at his 

Portfolio Holder meetings for the rest of the municipal year. 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Monday, 23 January 2012 

 
It was noted that the meetings due to be held on 15 February 2012 and 19 April 2012 
were cancelled as decisions regarding Community Chest Grants would now be taken 
outside the meetings. It was further noted that reports on grant finding software and grants 
to partnerships would be taken to the next meeting of the Portfolio Holder on 15 March 
2012. 
 
The Leader NOTED the Forward Plan. 

  
25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on 15 March 2012 at 10am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 
 

 


